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In the years 1587–1668, the elected kings of Poland and grand dukes of
Lithuania were members of the Polish branch of the Swedish Vasa dynasty:
Sigismund III (Zygmunt III) and his two sons, Ladislaus IV (Władysław IV) and
John Casimir (Jan Kazimierz).1 Particularly prominent at their international
courts were incomers from Italy: architects, painters, sculptors, merchants,
military officers, court officials, papal diplomats, agents of Italian dukes and
– most numerous of all – musicians.2

Currently, we know of over 120 Italians who ‘passed through’ the Chapel
Royal during this period.3 It seems worth underlining that the number of
Italian musicians at the Chapel Royal at this time was similar to that of the
courts of Graz and Vienna put together. For fifty years, the ensemble was
led exclusively by chapel-masters brought in from Italy (see Table 2.1). They
were, for the most part, esteemed composers, who could already boast an
impressive list of published collections of works prior to their arrival in the
Commonwealth of Poland and Lithuania: Annibale Stabile, Luca Marenzio,
Giulio Cesare Gabussi, Asprilio Pacelli and Giovanni Francesco Anerio. Only
the last of the Italian maestri di cappella to the Polish Vasas, Marco Scacchi,
arrived from Rome at the court of Sigismund III without previous confirmed
experience as a composer. For several years, he trained here under Anerio
until he was ready to take over the direction of the ensemble.
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Table 2.1 Italian maestri di cappella at the courts of Polish kings
from the Vasa dynasty (in chronological order)

Annibale Stabile
engaged in Rome I or II 1595, died in Cracow (?) before 15 IV 1595
Luca Marenzio
engaged in Rome X 1595, arrived in Cracow XI/XII 1595 (?), left for Italy 1597
or 1598, died in Rome 22 VIII 1599
Giulio Cesare Gabussi
engaged in Milan, arrived in Cracow in summer (?) of 1601, left for Milan in
summer (?) of 1602, back in Milan in VIII 1602, died in Milan IX 1611
Asprilio Pacelli
engaged in Rome X 1602, arrived in Cracow XI/XII 1602, died in Warsaw 14 V
1623
Giovanni Francesco Anerio
arrived in Warsaw 1624/25, left for Italy not earlier than 1629, probably in
spring of 1630, died in Graz, buried 12 VI 1630
Marco Scacchi
arrived in Warsaw probably with G.F. Anerio 1624/25, maestro di cappella from
1632, left for Italy 1649, died in Gallese IX 1662

Besides the chapel-masters, also at the service of the kings of Poland were
at least a dozen more renowned Italian composers both at home and abroad
(see Table 2.2), as well as esteemed virtuoso instrumentalists and, above all,
vocalists.

I would like to take a look at the historical and sociological context of the
migration of Italian musicians to the Commonwealth of Poland and Lithua-
nia, including the causes and circumstances of their departure for north-
ern Europe and the subsequent career development of the members of the
Chapel Royal – in the musical sphere as well as in other domains – including
the benefits and detriment (if any) that their time at the courts of the Polish
Vasa kings brought to their lives and creative work.

In considering the reasons for such a numerous migration of Italians,
including musicians, towards the end of the sixteenth century and during



Table 2.2 Italian composers (excluding the chapel-masters) at the Polish
royal court (selection in chronological order)

Francesco Maffon from c. 1577 or earlier, died in Cracow (?) before
II 1595, probably 1593/94

Diomedes Cato from c. 1588 with long breaks, died in Gdańsk 1628

Vincenzo Bertolusi 1595 –1607, died in Copenhagen 1608

Vincenzo Gigli (Lilius) from 1596, died in Poland before 1641

Antonio Patart from 1596 (?), died in Poland (?) 1612 –1614

Giacomo Abbiati (Abbatis) from c. 1601, died in Poland 1634

Lorenzo Bellotti from 1601, died in Poland 1624/1625

Alfonso Pagani 1601 –1609, left for Bologna, active there until 1634

Ippolito Bonanni 1601 – c. 1611, left for Graz, active in Vienna in
1619

Giulio Osculati 1601 –1614 or shorter, left for Lodi (near Cremona)

Antonio Taroni c. 1601 –1607, left for Parma and Mantua

Simone Amorosi 1602 –1607, left for Rome

Raffaele Veggio 1604 or earlier –1624 or longer

Giovanni Valentini c. 1604 –1614, left for Graz, died in Vienna 1649

Tarquinio Merula c. 1621 – c. 1625, left for Cremona, died in Cremona
1665

Pellegrino Muti before 1625

Franciszek Lilius
(Francesco Gigli)

before 1630, born in Poland (?), left for the Cathe-
dral chapel in Cracow in 1630, died in Poland 1657

Simonelli Angelo(?) c. 1628, left for Vienna

Vincenzo Scapitta da
Valenza

1636 or 1637–1655; died in Vienna 1656

Michelangelo Brunerio 1643 or later (before 1646)–1649; left for Rome

Aldebrando Subissati 1650 or earlier–1654; died in Fossombrone (Marche)
1677
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the seventeenth century to Poland-Lithuania (as well as to other countries),
one must examine the historical context, and mention the disastrous famine
which afflicted the Apennine Peninsula in the 1590s. This caused a huge rise
in living costs, and – alongside other factors, of a chiefly political nature – a
financial deficit at the courts of the rulers of duchies and principalities and
in the papal coffers as well. One of the consequences of this state of affairs
was a reduction in the numbers of musicians employed, or arrears in their
remuneration. The same occurred in other areas of life in Italy at that time.

Due to unemployment and the continuing high prices, the promises of
sizeable earnings made by Sigismund III’s envoys recruiting musicians in
Italy proved sufficient incentive for singers and instrumentalists who could
well be described as musical craftsmen. Of crucial importance in the suc-
cessful recruitment for the Polish King of the most highly renowned musi-
cians, besides the monetary lure, proved to be diplomatic activities, and the
securing of support both from the authorities of the Italian duchies and from
influential cardinals, as well as Pope Clement VIII (1592–1605).

Preserved documents from the papal nunciature allow one to surmise that
the decision of Annibale Stabile to resign as chapel-master of the basilica of
Santa Maria Maggiore in Rome and to leave for Poland in 1595 was influ-
enced not only by the proposed annual salary of 1000 scudos – unheard of in
Italy at that time – but also by the persuasion of church leaders. Ultimately
– as we have learned only recently – Stabile died on the way to the Common-
wealth of Poland and Lithuania, or shortly after his arrival in Cracow, and
so failed to make his fortune there.4

The news of his death certainly did nothing to encourage other musicians
to make the long journey. The next candidate (whose name is not known) for
the post of chapel-master to the King of Poland declined the proposition.5 The
correspondence of Luca Marenzio reveals that he too was decidedly against
travelling to Poland, but received instructions to depart from his patron,
Cardinal Cinzio Aldobrandini, nephew of Clement VIII, and from the pontiff
himself. So the huge sum of 1500 scudos a year that Marenzio is supposed
to have received as maestro di cappella at the court of Sigismund III was not
the decisive factor, although it undoubtedly proved a certain consolation.6
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In supporting the musical plans of Sigismund III, Clement VIII was mo-
tivated by political considerations – above all, the desire to win the King of
Poland over to his plans for organising a league of Catholic states against
Turkey. The Pope, who as Cardinal Ippolito Aldobrandini had previously
visited Poland and met Sigismund III, also saw further tasks for him of cru-
cial importance to the Catholic Church, including the re-Catholicisation of
Sweden and the Catholicisation of Muscovy.7

It may be assumed that the wishes of Clement VIII also played a part
in the decision to take up the post of maestro di cappella at the court of
Sigismund III by Asprilio Pacelli, who resigned from the prestigious post of
chapel-master of the Cappella Giulia after only six months in charge, leaving
for Cracow in October 1602.8 There was undoubtedly also a political subtext
to the ‘offering’ made in 1625 to the King of Poland by Cardinal Francesco
Barberini, nephew of Urban VIII, of Baldassare Ferri, a very young castrato
who went on to become the greatest star of the Polish Vasa court.9 After
30 years’ service there, he continued his career at the imperial court. The
recruitment in Rome was very successful. We know of over 20 musicians
born in Rome or sometimes active there, who were employed at the Polish
royal court (see Table 2.3).10

Musicians are known to have travelled to Poland also from other centres,11

and not only because of the support of the ecclesiastic authorities. Some
Italians switched to the chapel of Sigismund III from the archducal court in
Graz, which provided Sigismund with two successive wives. Efforts to sup-
port the endeavours of the Polish King were made by the dukes of Tuscany,
Parma and Urbino, as well as by Polish magnates, including Zygmunt Gon-
zaga Myszkowski, the adopted son of Vincenzo Gonzaga, Duke of Mantua.
However, these efforts were not always crowned with success.

In September 1595, Ferdinando de’ Medici prepared a letter of recom-
mendation for Francesco Rasi, who was clearly lined up for service at the
court of Sigismund III. However, Rasi failed to take up the recommendation,
and, refusing permanent duties in the Polish King’s chapel, he travelled to
the Cracow and Warsaw as a kind of tourist, in the entourage of Bishop
Benedetto Mandina, who journeyed to Poland-Lithuania in 1596 for talks
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Table 2.3 Italian musicians at the Polish court identified as Romans or
sometimes before coming to Poland active in Rome (in chronological order)

Annibale Stabile – maestro di cappella Giovanni Battista Jacobelli – tenore
Luca Marenzio – maestro di cappella Corrado de’ Priori – alto
Vincenzo Gigli (Lilius) – tenore Alessandro Foresti – basso
Ippolito Bonanni – alto (Domenico) Antonio Buttafoco – alto
Asprilio Pacelli – maestro di cappella Virgilio Puccitelli – soprano, librettist
Simone Amorosi – alto Lodovico Fantoni – soprano
Fabrizio Tiranni – alto Giuseppe Amadei – tenore
Pietro Giorgio Piccolini – basso Giovanni Battista Jacobelli – tenore
Pellegrino Muti – tenore, instrumen-
talist

Giovanni Battista Gisleni – teorbist,
architect, sculptor

Baldassare Ferri – soprano Michelangelo Brunerio – basso
Giovanni Francesco Anerio – maestro
di cappella

Pietro Crati – soprano

Marco Scacchi – violinist, maestro di
cappella

Aldebrando Subissati – violinist

on the anti-Turkish league.12 Another singer, Francesco Campagnolo, who
worked at the court in Mantua, was urged to travel to Poland in 1609 by
Zygmunt Gonzaga Myszkowski. He declined, deeming the country, its bar-
baric language and its customs disagreeable to him.13 Among the celebrated
musicians that are known to have resisted enticements to leave for the Com-
monwealth of Poland and Lithuania was Claudio Monteverdi and Vincenzo
Ugolini.14

Nevertheless, some of the Italian musicians who did end up at the Po-
lish royal court undoubtedly gained something positive from the experience.
Some assimilated themselves in Poland, started families, built houses and
stayed for a long time – in some cases for the rest of their lives. One such
example is Giacomo Abbiati (known in Poland as Jacobus Abbatis), an alto-
singer born in Reggio, once in the service of the Duke of Mantua Vincenzo
Gonzaga. He arrived in Cracow c. 1601, sang in the music chapel of Sigis-
mund III, published his polychoral motet Ego sum pastor bonus in a collection
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of music composed by members of Polish King’s ensemble entitled Melodiae
sacrae (Cracow 1604), served as royal agent to recruit Italian musicians in
the 1610s,15 got married in Poland, had legal and illegal children, gained
considerable fortune and died in 1634,16 after over 30 years spent there.17

It would appear that there were also those who, upon returning to Italy, en-
couraged their fellow countrymen to leave for the court of the Polish Vasas.
This may have been the case of Giulio Osculati, who after several years’
service in the chapel of Sigismund III returned to his native Lodi and be-
came chapel-master in the cathedral there, where the organist was Tarquinio
Merula. The fact that some time later Merula left for the Commonwealth sug-
gests that Osculati did not portray his time in Poland in a particularly bad
light.18

Not all the Italian musicians who came to the court of the kings of Poland
remained in a musical profession. In a considerable number of cases – doubt-
less of less than outstanding musicians – the departure for a distant land
gave them an opportunity to display other skills and to spread their wings
in other domains. Among the sought-after skills at the Polish court were
a knowledge of Italian and experience of the world. As a result, several mu-
sicians were appointed as royal secretaries or diplomatic agents (see Table
2.4). Under the reign of Sigismund III, the alto Antonio Taroni (Tarroni),
from Parma,19 enjoyed the particular trust of the King and other European
rulers in his capacity as an agent. From 1604, soon after his arrival in Cra-
cow, he led negotiations for the transfer of several of the Italian musicians
of Sigismund III to the Danish court of King Christian IV.20 As a result,
in 1607, the organist Vincenzo Bertolusi and the violist Jacopo Merlis left
for Denmark,21 together with two tenors, one of them the Parman, Alfonso
Paganini.22 Taroni himself transferred to Parma and then to Mantua, and
after a brief spell of service with the Gonzaga family (in 1609 and 1612 as
maestro di cappella at Santa Barbara Chapel), he took up the recruitment of
Italian musicians for the King of Poland and for Archduke Charles Habsburg,
Bishop of Wrocław.23 He also became a diplomatic agent to both Sigismund
III and Ferdinand II (the emperor).24 In Mantua, according to Giuseppe Ot-
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tavio Pitoni, Taroni was active as a composer and received a canonical office
at Santa Barbara Chapel.25

Among the members of the Polish royal ensemble were also agents of other
courts. Alessandro Cilli was employed in such a capacity by the Grand Duke
of Tuscany.26 Meanwhile, the organist Angelo Simonelli, active during the
1620s at the court of Sigismund III,27 later served as a royal agent in Vienna
during the reigns of Ladislaus IV and John Casimir.28 A great career was
enjoyed in Poland by Virgilio Puccitelli from San Severino in Marche, who is
likely to have arrived in Warsaw towards the end of Sigismund III’s reign and
was probably initially employed as a castrato-soprano. From 1634 he was
royal secretary for Italian-language correspondence, travelled on diplomatic
missions to Naples and France, and above all became court librettist – the
author of texts to at least eight drammi per musica published in print and
sent around Europe, and staged at the royal court during the reign of Ladis-
laus IV.29 Two priest-singers who arrived in Warsaw from Rome c. 1633, the
soprano Lodovico Fantoni, who in 1629 failed to win a place in the Cappella
Sistina,30 and the tenor Giovanni Battista Jacobelli,31 performed in the royal
chapel for a dozen years or so before making careers in administration, diplo-
macy (especially important was position in this sphere of Fantoni32) and the
church, amassing considerable fortunes and rising to canonical office.

Of course, most members of the chapel of the kings of Poland were in-
volved chiefly in music, where they gained honours and financial success.
The first chapel-master to settle in the Commonwealth was Asprilio Pacelli.
Unfortunately, it is not known how much he earned, but his salary was cer-
tainly high. From fragmentarily preserved sources, we know that he leant
substantial sums of money, including to the nuncio Francesco Simonetta,33

and before his death he established legacies for the Cappella Giulia34 and the
Brotherhood of Compassion in Warsaw.35 Pacelli died in Warsaw in 1623,
after more than twenty years at the helm of the Chapel Royal. To comme-
morate his service, Sigismund III funded a tombstone with a sculpted effigy
of the musician’s head in the collegiate church of St John the Baptist (the
epitaph, destroyed during World War Two, is known thanks to the earlier
made photo – see Figure 2.1).36



Figure 2.1 Pacelli’s tombstone in the collegiate church in Warsaw. Photo
kept in the Photographic Archives of the Institute of Art of the Polish
Academy of Sciences in Warsaw
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Table 2.4 Italian musicians active as agents of the Polish Vasa kings or
other rulers (in chronological order)

Matteo Foresti, agent of Vincenzo Gonzaga (in Poland 1593 or 1594)
Alessandro Cilli, agent of Ferdinando and Cosimo de’ Medici (in the Polish
chapel 1595–1617)
Giacomo Abbiati (Abbatis), agent of Sigismund III in the 1610s (in the Polish
chapel from c. 1601, died in Poland 1634)
Antonio Taroni (Tarroni), agent of Sigismund III, Ferdinand II Habsburg and
Archduke Charles Habsburg in the 1610s and 1620s (in the Polish chapel 1604–
1607)
Ignazio Giorgio Recinetti, agent of Ladislaus IV, died during the mission in
Italy in 1639
Virgilio Puccitelli, agent of Ladislaus IV in the 1630s and 1640s (at the Polish
court probably from the end of 1620s until 1649; mainly as a librettist and royal
secretary)
Angelo Simonelli, agent of Ladislaus IV and John Casimir in the 1640s (perhaps
also earlier) and 1650s (at the court of Sigismund III at least in 1628)
Lodovico Fantoni, agent of Ladislaus IV and John Casimir from the 1630s (in
the Polish chapel c. 1633–1649 or shorter; later in canonical office and diplo-
macy, died in Poland in 1681)
Giovanni Battista Gisleni, agent of Ladislaus IV in the 1640s (at the Polish
court c. 1630–1654; mainly as an architect and sculptor)

An even longer time in Poland-Lithuania was spent by Marco Scacchi,
the last Italian maestro di cappella at the Polish royal court in the seven-
teenth century. In general, according to known sources, five Italian musi-
cians were in the service of the Polish Vasa kings (employed in musical and
other spheres) more than 30 years, and 12 Italians more than 20 years (see
Tables 2.5–6).

For some Italian musicians, the chapel of the Polish Vasa kings became
a springboard to a further, greater career. Such was the case of Giovanni
Valentini, who, after around ten years’ service as organist in the ensemble
of Sigismund III, with at least three published (in Venice) collections of vocal
and instrumental works to his name, transferred in 1614 to the archducal
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Table 2.5 Italian musicians in the service of the Polish Vasa kings over
a period of 30 years

Vincenzo Gigli (Lilius) – singer
Giacomo Abbiati (Abbatis) – singer, agent
Giovanni Marco Materani (Materanus) – singer
Baldassare Ferri – singer
Lodovico Fantoni – singer, secretary, agent, priest

Table 2.6 Italian musicians in the service of the Polish Vasa kings over
a period of 20 years

Asprilio Pacelli – maestro di cappella
Lorenzo Bellotti – singer
Abrahamo Zitte – cornetist
Antonio Taroni – singer, agent
Giovanni Maria Brancherini – singer
Alessandro Paradisi – singer
Marco Scacchi – violinist, maestro di cappella
Angelo Simonelli – organist, agent
Virgilio Puccitelli – singer (?), secretary, librettist
Giovanni Battista Gisleni – teorbist, architect, sculptor, agent
Giovanni Battista Jacobelli – singer, priest
Giovanni Maria Scalona – singer

court in Graz, and when Archduke Ferdinand was elected emperor, in 1619,
he became imperial organist, and finally, in 1626, chapel-master – a post he
held until his death, in 1649.37

Sojourns in the Commonwealth were written of as something out-of-the-
ordinary in seventeenth- and eighteenth-century biographies of musicians,
as, for example, in a brief biography of Marenzio by Ottavio Rossi or by
Giuseppe Ottavio Pitoni.38 Information relating to the service of musicians
at the court of the kings of Poland was also given on tombstones; one ex-
ample here, besides Pacelli’s epitaph in Warsaw, is that of Subissati in the
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Marche town of Fossombrone (which no longer survives),39 on which, how-
ever, not all the information inscribed was correct. This outstanding violinist
and composer was a musician not – as one could read on the stone – of Em-
peror Leopold, but of his uncle, Archduke Leopold Wilhelm, Bishop of Passau
and Olomouc.40 The epitaph gave the accurate information that he worked
for the King of Poland, John Casimir, and the Queen of Sweden, Christina,
when she settled in Rome following her abdication.

For many Italian musicians, their sojourn in Poland was not merely a brief
episode, after which they either returned to their homeland or transferred
to another European court. That was the case of Luca Marenzio. He was
chapel-master of Sigismund III’s ensemble for only a short time – perhaps
eighteen months, perhaps two and a half years – yet this period appears to
have opened up new possibilities for the composer. It was during this time
that Marenzio had the opportunity to compose polychoral religious music on
a greater scale, including Masses. All the extant polychoral mass cycles un-
questionably composed by him are held in collections in central and northern
Europe. In all probability, they were written during his time at the court of
the King of Poland. With regard to the only known Mass for two choirs by
Marenzio to have come down to us intact – Missa super Iniquos odio habui –
we can surmise that it was composed in the Commonwealth of Poland and
Lithuania, and performed on 13 October 1596 at the collegiate church of St
John the Baptist in Warsaw.41

There is nothing to indicate that during Marenzio’s time in Poland the
works that he was composing were published. The weakness of Polish music
publishing is certain to have constituted a powerful argument for creative
musicians to relinquish their service at the court of Sigismund III and his
sons. Although several Italian musicians of Sigismund III and Ladislaus IV
did publish their works in Venice, Rome, Frankfurt am Main, and Königs-
berg / Królewiec (now Kaliningrad) during their stay in Poland, there is no
doubt that the distance from printing centres severely limited the number
of compositions they had published. In the case of musicians who remained
for a longer time in the Commonwealth, such as Asprilio Pacelli and Marco
Scacchi, this situation doubtless led to a substantial part of their composi-
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tional output – their unpublished works – being lost. It is possible that the
extant works by these musicians, familiar from a relatively small number of
prints, are not representative of their complete œuvre.

A significant loss for the composer, as well as for Italian and European
musical culture, appears to have been caused by the sojourn in Poland of
Giovanni Francesco Anerio. As we know, Anerio was intending to publish
the works he had composed during his few years at the court of Sigismund
III, and in 1630, with this aim in mind, he gathered up his manuscripts and
left for Italy. During the journey, he fell ill, stopped off in Graz, and died, and
his compositions became scattered and for the most part undoubtedly irre-
deemably lost. However, Anerio’s activities in the Commonwealth were not
without their positive aspects. For the composer himself, these may have in-
cluded what was probably a once-in-a-lifetime opportunity to produce (and
possibly contribute to the composing of) a dramma per musica. The work in
question is the first documented operatic production in Poland – the ‘favola’
Gli amori d’Aci e Galatea, to a somewhat altered text by Gabriele Chiabrera,
which was staged in Warsaw in 1628.42 Of fundamental importance for mu-
sical culture in Poland was Anerio’s training of a young generation of Italian
and domestic composers belonging to the chapel of King Sigismund Vasa.

Among the former was Marco Scacchi, who in his mature years, as chapel-
master to Ladislaus IV and John Casimir achieved renown and very high
financial remuneration (during the last years of his stay in Poland, whence
he left for Italy most probably in 1649, he was earning as much as 2400
florins per annum;43 he also enjoyed additional privileges and endowments
of land,44 even possessing a manor house in Warsaw45). Arrival in Poland
gave him the chance to forge a career on at least a central and northern
European scale. Whilst his elder brother Pellegrino, who remained behind
in Rome, is known almost solely as a performer – an organist playing in the
churches of Rome and occasionally for productions of drammi per musica
in the Barberini theatre – Marco Scacchi not only led a royal chapel for 17
years, directed drammi per musica, madrigals and religious music in prima
and seconda prattica, but also devised a classification of musical genres that
was acknowledged for one hundred years. The influence of this classification
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on composers active in the Commonwealth of Poland and Lithuania during
the second half of the seventeenth century and into the eighteenth century
may have acted more as a brake than a stimulus to their creative invention...
but that is another matter entirely.

Translated by John Comber
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